Neither Directors/ KMPs or their relatives or any other company is interested in this resolution. 

Item No:5 

Mr. Santhosh Joseph Karimattom, the Managing Director of the Company, have been giving un secured loan to the 
Company, out of his earned income. As on date, the said loan amount is Rs 13,97,82,731.00 (Rupees Thirteen 
Crores Ninety Seven Lakhs Eighty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty One Only). Now he has agreed to give 
further loan of an amount not exceeding Rs.200,000,000/-(Rupees Twenty Crore only), out of his eared income. 
This amount will be given in installments. The main condition of such a loan is that he should have the option to get